



## Ocean County Board of Commissioners

OFFICE OF THE  
OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari  
Deputy Director Gary Quinn  
Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea  
Commissioner Virginia E. Haines  
Commissioner John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Avenue  
Toms River, New Jersey  
08754-2191  
Tel: (732)929-2005  
Fax: (732)505-1918

### Board Meeting Agenda

Date: September 6, 2023 - 4:00 PM  
Location: Administration Building  
Room 119  
101 Hooper Avenue  
Toms River, NJ 08754

Agenda: Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Service Tire Truck Centers, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-148)

<b>Official Resolution#</b>	<b>2023001248</b>						
Meeting Date	09/06/2023						
Introduced Date	09/06/2023						
Adopted Date	09/06/2023						
Agenda Item	k-1						
CAF #							
Purchase Req. #	B2023-148						
Result	Adopted						
<b>COUNTY COMMISSIONER</b>	<b>PRES.</b>	<b>ABS.</b>	<b>MOVE</b>	<b>SEC</b>	<b>AYE</b>	<b>NAY</b>	<b>ABST.</b>
Vicari	✓				✓		
Quinn	✓				✓		
Crea	✓		✓		✓		
Haines	✓			✓	✓		
Kelly		✓					

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS DOCUMENT IS A TRUE, COMPLETE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION, ADOPTED BY OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NJ AT THE MEETING REFERENCED THEREON

*Michelle I. Gunther*

---

Clerk Of The Board

CONTRACT NO. MUST BE ON ALL PAPERS, DOCUMENTS, INVOICES, VOUCHERS  
NO. B2023-148

RESOLUTION

September 6, 2023

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2023, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor, sealed bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES for the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the following bidders:

<u>Name and Address of Bidder</u>	<u>Name and Address of Bidder</u>
Service Tire Truck Centers 3 Sutton Place Edison, NJ 08817 (908) 561-8473	Custom Bandag, Inc. 401 East Linden Avenue Linden, NJ 07036 (908) 862-2400

; and

WHEREAS, after the receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing Agent has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid, according to specifications, namely that of, SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract for the furnishing and delivery of Tire Services for the County of Ocean, for the contract period from date of award through September 5, 2024, a period of one (1) year, OR until delivery is complete. The County reserves the right to extend the term of the contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15.

A. SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS, for fifty (50) items, to wit:

ITEM NOS. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49 and 50.

For a Total Lump Sum Award (Item #'s 1 - 50) of \$152,760.00.

This vendor has extended this contract to County Cooperative Contract System Participants.

2. Payments for the materials and services to be acquired by this contract shall be made upon the approval of vouchers submitted by the successful bidders in accordance with the requirements of the Board of Commissioners and subject to the Board of Commissioners customary procedures. Delivery shall be made upon receipt of a Purchase Order issued by the Ocean County Department of Purchase, upon which delivery locations and needed quantities shall be indicated.

3. Funds for materials and services shall be available within the following funding Sources: Vehicle Services O.E.

4. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2023-148.

5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to the County Auditor, County Department of Purchasing, Department of Finance, Vehicle Services and Service Tire Truck Centers, the successful bidder.

SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT  
 Bid No. TBD  
 TIRE SERVICES

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Comments:
1	Flat Repair Loose - Light Truck and Front Farm	10	EA	\$9.00	\$90.00	
2	Flat Repair Loose - Large Truck and Bus	10	EA	\$12.00	\$120.00	
3	Flat Repair Loose - Rear Farm	10	EA	\$15.00	\$150.00	
4	Flat Repair Loose - Off the Road	10	EA	\$25.00	\$250.00	
5	Flat Repair On/Off Vehicle/Equipment - Light Truck and Front Farm	10	EA	\$15.00	\$150.00	
6	Flat Repair On/Off Vehicle/Equipment - Large Truck and Bus	10	EA	\$25.00	\$250.00	
7	Flat Repair On/Off Vehicle/Equipment - Rear Farm	10	EA	\$35.00	\$350.00	
8	Flat Repair On/Off Vehicle/Equipment - Off the Road	10	EA	\$50.00	\$500.00	
9	Mount and Dismount Loose Tires - Light Truck and Front Farm	10	EA	\$9.00	\$90.00	
10	Mount and Dismount Loose Tires - Large Truck and Bus	30	EA	\$18.00	\$540.00	
11	Mount and Dismount Loose Tires - Rear Farm	10	EA	\$22.00	\$220.00	
12	Mount and Dismount Loose Tires - Off the Road	10	EA	\$35.00	\$350.00	

September 6, 2023  
 Adopted on: September 6, 2023  
 Official Resolution#: 2023001248

SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

TIRE SERVICES

Adopted on: September 6, 2023  
 Official Resolution#: 2023001248

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Comments:
13	Mount and Dismount On/Off Vehicle/Equipment - Light Truck and Front Farm	15	EA	\$20.00	\$300.00	
14	Mount and Dismount On/Off Vehicle/Equipment - Large Truck and Bus	15	EA	\$35.00	\$525.00	
15	Mount and Dismount On/Off Vehicle/Equipment - Rear Farm	15	EA	\$25.00	\$375.00	
16	Mount and Dismount On/Off Vehicle/Equipment - Off the Road	10	EA	\$50.00	\$500.00	
17	Balance Various Sizes - Light Truck	10	EA	\$10.00	\$100.00	
18	Balance Various Sizes - Large Truck and Bus, Disk Wheels Only	5	EA	\$25.00	\$125.00	
19	"O" Rings - Off the Road Tires	45	EA	\$10.00	\$450.00	
20	Radial Repair Units - TL110	10	EA	\$15.00	\$150.00	
21	Radial Repair Units - TL112	5	EA	\$18.00	\$90.00	
22	Radial Repair Units - TL120	5	EA	\$20.00	\$100.00	
23	Wheel Steel - Accuride 22.5 X 12.25", 4.75" Inset 5 Hand, 10 Hub Pilot, Part Number 29807	10	EA	\$530.00	\$5,300.00	
24	Wheel Steel - Accuride 22.5 x 9.00 Hub Piloted 10 hole 5.25" Wheel Offset, Part number 29039	10	EA	\$320.00	\$3,200.00	

**SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS**

**PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT**  
 Bid No. TBD  
**TIRE SERVICES**

Approved on: September 6, 2023  
 Adopted on: September 6, 2023  
 Official Resolution#: 2023061248

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Comments:
25	Wheel Steef – Accuride 22.5 x 9.00 Hub Piloted 10 hole 7.00" Wheel Offset, Part Number 29300	25	EA	\$320.00	\$8,000.00	
26	Rims/Wheels - Accuride, 22.5 - 8.25 10-Hole Hub Pilot with Wheel Offset 6.62" and Disc .472", As Specified or Equal	30	EA	\$145.00	\$4,350.00	
27	Rims/Wheels - Accuride, 22.5 - 7.5 10-Hole Hub Pilot, As Specified or Equal	10	EA	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	
28	Rims/Wheels - Accuride, 22.5 - 7.5 10-Hole Stud Pilot, As Specified or Equal	10	EA	\$260.00	\$2,600.00	
29	Rims/Wheels - Accuride 24.5 - 8.25 10-Hole Hub Pilot with Wheel Offset 6.62" and Disc .472", As Specified or Equal	40	EA	\$155.00	\$6,200.00	
30	Rims/Wheels - Accuride, 24.5 - 8.25 Open Rim, As Specified or Equal	5	EA	\$155.00	\$775.00	
31	Rims/Wheels - Accuride 24.5 - 8.25 10 Hole Stud Pilot, As Specified or Equal	5	EA	\$230.00	\$1,150.00	
32	Rims/Wheels - Accuride, 19.5 x 6.75 8-Hole Hub Pilot, As Specified or Equal	15	EA	\$205.00	\$3,075.00	
33	Rims/Wheels - Accuride or Maxion 29884, 19.5 x 6, 10 Hole, Hub-piloted, As Specified	10	EA	\$205.00	\$2,050.00	
34	Tubes for Radial Tires	10	EA	\$25.00	\$250.00	
35	Tubes for Bias Tires	10	EA	\$20.00	\$200.00	

**SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS**

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT  
 Bid No. TBD  
 TIRE SERVICES

Introduced on: September 6, 2023  
 Adopted on: September 6, 2023  
 Official Resolution#: 2023001248

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Comments:
36	Pumping of Two Part Liquid Foam - Off the Road Equipment (20.5 X 25 and up) Tire Size, FLAT FEE	25	EA	\$0.00	\$0.00	No charge service
37	Pumping of Two Part Liquid Foam - Rear Farm Industrial Backhoe/Tractor, FLAT FEE	25	EA	\$0.00	\$0.00	No charge service
38	Two Part Liquid Foam, Price Per Pound	35,000	LB	\$1.25	\$43,750.00	
39	Cutting of Foam from Rim - Off the Road Equipment (20.5x25 and up) Tire Size, FLAT FEE	10	EA	\$0.00	\$0.00	No charge service
40	Cutting of Foam from Rim - Rear Farm Industrial Backhoe/Tractor, FLAT FEE	10	EA	\$0.00	\$0.00	No charge service
41	All Wheels and Tires to Be Picked Up For Repair at Ocean County's Toms River Facility Unless Otherwise Directed by the Department of Vehicle Services - Cost per Unit for Pickup	250	EA	\$0.00	\$0.00	No charge service
42	Road Service per Hour for Emergency Repairs on the Road. (Including Service Truck and Technician) - Normal Work Hours	175	HR	\$85.00	\$14,875.00	
43	Road Service per Hour for Emergency Repairs on the Road. (Including Service Truck and Technician) - Overtime Hours	175	HR	\$99.00	\$17,325.00	
44	Mileage Rate for Road Repairs (based on round trip) - Service on the Road for Emergency Repairs, Per Mile	900	MILE	\$1.25	\$1,125.00	

SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTERS

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

Bid No. TBD

TIRE SERVICES

Introduced on: September 6, 2023 ✓  
 Adopted on: September 6, 2023 ✓  
 Official Resolution#: 2023001248 ✓

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Comments:
45	Road Service requiring Boom - Large Truck, Bus, Off the Road Equipment - Normal Hours	150	HR	\$99.00	\$14,850.00	
46	Road Service requiring Boom - Large Truck, Bus, Off the Road Equipment - Overtime Hours	15	HR	\$149.00	\$2,235.00	
47	Scrap Tire Charge - Large Truck and Bus	75	EA	\$15.00	\$1,125.00	
48	Scrap Tire Charge - Rear Farm	75	EA	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	
49	Scrap Tire Charge - Off the Road	75	EA	\$100.00	\$7,500.00	
50	Valve Stems, Various Sizes, American Made Only, NO SUBSTITUTIONS Show percentage discount in COMMENTS column \$1,600.00 - (\$1,600.00 x _____%) = ENTER YOUR CALCULATION IN THE UNIT COST COLUMN	1	LS	\$800.00	\$800.00	50% discount
<b>TOTAL</b>					<b>\$152,760.00</b>	